Interest expense of lease liabilities (3) 8,122 0 14,540 0

Payment of lease liabilities (4) -9,646 0 -17,316 0

Share-based compensation 868 911 1,909 911

Adjusted Net Income 34,487 24,029 90,149 42,886

(1) Consists of amortization of customer relationships and trademark recorded under business combinations.

(2) Consists of depreciation of right-of-use of assets recorded under IFRS 16 as from January 1, 2019.

(3) Consists of interest expenses of lease liabilities recorded under IFRS 16 as from January 1, 2019.

(4) Consists of payment of lease liabilities recorded under IFRS 16 as from January 1, 2019.

Three months period ended Six months period ended

Afya Limited Reports 2Q19 Results

9

Reconciliation between Adjusted Pro Forma EBITDA and Pro Forma Net Income

Reconciliation between Pro Forma Adjusted Net Income and Pro Forma Net Income

Reconciliation between Adjusted Pro Forma EBITDA and Pro Forma Net Income

Six months

period ended

Three months

period ended

Six months

period ended

June 30, 2019 March 31, 2019 June 30, 2019

Afya Brazil

Historical (1)
Medcel (2)

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Afya Brazil Pro

Forma

Net income 70,802 20,044 -5,315 85,531

Net f inancial result 22,140 65 0 22,205

Income taxes expense 3,954 1,409 0 5,363

Depreciation and amortization 28,441 1,726 5,315 35,482

Interest received (3) 3,915 0 0 3,915

Payment of lease liabilities (4) -17,316 -228 0 -17,544

Share-based compensation 1,909 70 0 1,979

Non-recurring expenses: 0 0 0 0

Integration of new  companies (5) 3,607 0 0 3,607

M&A advisory and due diligence (6) 1,099 0 0 1,099

Expansion projects (7) 943 0 0 943

Restructuring expenses (8) 2,681 0 0 2,681

Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA 122,175 23,086 0 145,261

(1) Represents the historical consolidated statement of income of Afya Brazil for the six months ended June 30, 2019.

(2) Represents the historical consolidated statement of income of Medcel for the period from January 1, 2019 to March 28, 2019.

(3) Represents the interest received on late payments of monthly tuition fees.

(4) Consists of payment of lease liabilities recorded under IFRS 16 as from January 1, 2019.

(5) Consists of expenses related to the integration of new ly acquired companies.

(6) Consists of expenses related to professional and consultant fees in connection w ith due diligence services for our M&A transactions.

(7) Consists of expenses related to professional and consultant fees in connection w ith the opening of new  campuses.

(8) Consists of expenses related to the employee redundancies in connection w ith the organizational restructuring of our acquired companies.

Six months

period ended

Three months

period ended

Six months

period ended

June 30, 2019 March 31, 2019 June 30, 2019

Afya Brazil

Historical (1)
Medcel (2)

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Afya Brazil Pro

Forma

Net income 70,802 20,044 -5,315 85,531

Amortization of customer relationships and trademark (3) 12,196 0 0 12,196

Depreciation of right-of-use of assets (4) 8,018 159 5,046 13,223

Interest expense of lease liabilities (5) 14,540 121 0 14,661

Payment of lease liabilities (6) -17,316 -228 0 -17,544

Share Based Compensation 1,909 70 1,979

Adjusted Net Income 90,149 20,166 -269 110,046

(1) Represents the historical consolidated statement of income of Afya Brazil for the six months ended June 30, 2019.

(2) Represents the historical consolidated statement of income of Medcel for the period from January 1, 2019 to March 28, 2019.

(3) Consists of amortization of customer relationships and trademark recorded under business combinations.

(4) Consists of depreciation of right-of-use of assets recorded under IFRS 16 as from January 1, 2019.

(5) Consists of interest expenses of lease liabilities recorded under IFRS 16 as from January 1, 2019.

(6) Consists of payment of lease liabilities recorded under IFRS 16 as from January 1, 2019.